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MEMORANDUM 

 

Date:  November 27, 2018  

 

To:  Board of Appeals 

 

From:  Ben Cohen, Environmental Planner II 

   

Subject: VAAP #17-0048, Xu Property 

  Board of Appeals hearing of December 13, 2018   

 
SECTION I.  Development Data: 
 

Request: The Applicants request a variance from Section 71.8.3 of the Comprehensive  

Zoning Ordinance to disturb the Critical Area Buffer to construct a deck.   

 

Owner: Fang Frank Xu & Jingqi Fu (the “Applicants”)   

 

Location: 47834 Cross Manor Road, Saint Inigoes, Maryland, 20684   

Tax Map:  63 Grid:  20 Parcel:  298 Election District:  1    

Acreage:   63,162 square feet   

Zoning:   Rural Preservation District (RPD), Limited Development Area (LDA) Overlay   

Land Use: Rural Preservation   

 

SECTION II.  Notification:  The property and variance request were advertised in The 

Enterprise on November 28, 2018 and December 05, 2018.  The agenda was posted on the 

County’s website on Wednesday, December 5, 2018. 

 

SECTION III.  Applicable Regulations:  St. Mary’s County Comprehensive Zoning 

Ordinance (Ordinance) 

1. Section 24.4.       Specific Standards for Granting Variances in the Critical Area 

2. Section 71.8.3.    The 100-Foot Critical Area Buffer 

 

SECTION IV.  Recommended Motion:  Staff recommends the following motion (with 

modifications and additions following discussion): 

 

“In the matter of VAAP #17-0048, Xu Property, having made a finding that the standards for 

granting a variance in the Critical Area and the objectives of Section 71.8.3 of the St. Mary’s 

County Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance (have / have not) been met, I move to (approve / 

deny) the variance request to disturb the Critical Area Buffer to construct a deck.” 

 

mailto:lugm@stmarysmd.com


VAAP #17-0048, Xu Property  

Board of Appeals hearing of December 13, 2018   

Page 2 of 5 

 

 

 

 

SECTION V.  Property and Critical Area Case Information: 

 

1. The subject property (the “Property”) is a grandfathered lot in the Critical Area of St. Mary’s 

County because it was recorded in the Land Records of St. Mary’s County prior to the 

adoption of the Maryland Critical Area Program on December 1, 1985. The existing single-

family dwelling was built in 1979 according to Real Property Data, Maryland Department of 

Assessments and Taxation. The Property is currently served by a private well and septic. 

 

2. The Property fronts Saint Inigoes Creek. The Property is constrained by the Critical Area 

Buffer (the “Buffer”), which has been measured 100 feet landward from the mean high water 

line of Saint Inigoes Creek and adjacent tidal wetlands, pursuant to the Code of Maryland 

Regulations (COMAR) 27.01.09.01.E(3).  The entire rear side of the house is in the Buffer. 

 

3. The existing soil types on the Property are Matapeake fine sandy loam (MmA), according to 

the Natural Resources Conservation Service, U.S. Department of Agriculture, Web Soil 

Survey. The hazard of erosion is none to slight. It is neither hydric nor highly erodible in 

nature. 

 

There is an area of steep slopes confined to the shoreline of the Property. 

 

4. A portion of the Property along its shoreline is within Special Flood Hazard Area Zone AE6,  

according to the 2014 Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRM), panel 341F.  Zone AE is defined 

in the County’s floodplain management regulations as Special flood hazard areas subject to 

inundation by the 1-percent annual chance (100-year) flood; base flood elevations are 

determined; floodways may or may not be determined.  In areas subject to tidal flooding, the 

Limit of Moderate Wave Action (LiMWA) is delineated to define the landward limit of the 

Coastal A Zone. 

 

Development is proposed outside Zone AE. 

 

5. Approximately 10,950 square feet of woodland and other vegetation cover the Property. The 

Applicants do not propose any clearing at this time to construct the deck. 

 

6. According to the site plan provided by the Applicants, and as shown in the table below, the 

Property contains a single-family dwelling, walkways, driveway, deck, garage, and shed, for 

a total of 11,021 square feet.  

  
The Applicants plan to add 205 square feet of permanent soil disturbance to extend an 

existing 662 square foot deck within the 100’ Critical Area Buffer. The allowed amount of 

lot coverage on a property of this size is 9,474 square feet. 
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Lot coverage in C.A. Buffer shown in square feet 

Existing To be 

removed 

Remaining Proposed Following 

construction 

Net increase in 

Buffer  

1,778 0 1,778 (205) 1,778 (205) 

Lot coverage outside C.A. Buffer shown in square feet  

Existing 

 

To be 

removed 

Remaining Proposed Following 

construction 

Net increase 

outside Buffer 

9,243 0 9,243 0 9,243 0 

Totals 

11,021 0 11,021 (205) 11,021 (205) 

 

7. The St. Mary’s Health Department approved the site plan on November 16, 2018. The St. 

Mary’s Soil Conservation District (SCD) granted an exemption on November 15, 2018. 

Stormwater management was approved on February 2, 2017.   

 

The Maryland Critical Area Commission provided comments and they are attached to this 

report. The Commission does not oppose the variance.  

 

8. If the variance is granted, the Applicants must comply with Section 24.8 of the Ordinance 

pertaining to lapse of variance. Variances shall lapse one year from the date of the grant of 

the variance, if the Applicants have not complied with Section 24.8. 

 

SECTION VI.  Critical Area Standards:  Pursuant to Section 24.4 of the Ordinance, before a 

Critical Area variance may be granted, the Board of Appeals must find the following: 

 

a. That special conditions or circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure 

involved and that strict enforcement of the Critical Area provisions of this Ordinance 

would result in unwarranted hardship. 

 

In order to conclude that the Applicants have met the unwarranted hardship standard, the 

Board must find that the Property is unique, in and of itself, and that this uniqueness will 

create a disproportionate impact on the Property when Section 71.8.3 of the Ordinance is 

applied to the proposed development. Finding uniqueness, the Board must then determine 

whether or not the prohibition against development in the Critical Area Buffer, as specified 

in Section 71.8.3, creates an unwarranted hardship.  Pursuant to § 8-1808 (d)(1) of the 

Natural Resources Article, Annotated Code of Maryland, “In this subsection, “unwarranted 

hardship” means that, without a variance, an applicant would be denied reasonable and 

significant use of the entire parcel or lot for which the variance is requested.”  

 

The Board must evaluate the deck proposed within the 100’ Critical Area Buffer from the 

mean high water line from Saint Inigoes Creek, and conclude that without the variance to 

develop the Property as proposed, the Applicants would suffer an unwarranted hardship. 
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b. That strict interpretation of the Critical Area provisions of this Ordinance will deprive 

the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar areas within the 

Critical Area of St. Mary’s County. 

 

In order to find that the Applicants have met this standard, the Board must consider the 

unwarranted hardship and whether or not the proposed development is reasonable given the 

constraints of the Property, a finding that must be made for similar variance requests in the 

Critical Area.  If the Board finds that the Applicants have an unwarranted hardship, then the 

Board may conclude that the Applicants have met the “strict interpretation” standard, and 

find that the granting of the variance will allow development of the Property, a right 

commonly enjoyed by other properties in the LDA. 

 

c. The granting of a variance will not confer upon an applicant any special privilege that 

would be denied by the Critical Area provisions of this Ordinance to other lands or 

structures within the Critical Area of St. Mary’s County. 

 

In order to find that the Applicants have met this standard, the Board must have concluded 

under standard “a” that the Applicants have an unwarranted hardship. Finding an 

unwarranted hardship, the Board may then conclude that the granting of the variance to 

construct a deck in the Critical Area Buffer would not confer upon the Applicants a special 

privilege that would be denied by the Critical Area provisions of the Ordinance to other lands 

or structures in the Critical Area. 

 

d. The variance request is not based upon conditions or circumstances that are the result of 

actions by the applicant. 

 

If the Board concluded that the Applicants met the unwarranted hardship standard to 

construct the deck in the Critical Area Buffer, a finding based on special conditions or 

circumstances peculiar to the land, then the Board may find that the variance request is not 

based upon conditions or circumstances that are the result of actions by the Applicants. 

 

e. The granting of a variance will not adversely affect water quality or adversely impact 

fish, wildlife, or plant habitat within the Critical Area, and that the granting of a variance 

will be in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the Critical Area program. 

 

The Critical Area program recognizes grandfathered properties and the rights of property 

owners to develop or redevelop them. The Maryland Critical Area Commission has 

determined that potential adverse impacts resulting from development on these properties can 

be mitigated by planting trees and shrubs. In accordance with COMAR 27.01.09.01 

mitigation is required at a ratio of three to one per square foot of the variance granted and at a 

one to one ratio for the area of temporary disturbance. The required vegetation will improve 

plant diversity and habitat value for the site and will improve the runoff characteristics for 

the Property, which will contribute to improved infiltration and reduction of non-point source 

pollution leaving the site in the future. 
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If the Board has determined that the Applicants have an unwarranted hardship and that the 

proposed development is reasonable given the size and constraints of the Property, then the 

Board may find that the required mitigation will offset any adverse impacts to water quality, 

fish, wildlife, or plant habitat, and that the granting of the variance will be in harmony with 

the general spirit and intent of the Critical Area program. 

 

f. The variance is the minimum necessary to achieve a reasonable use of the land or 

structures. 

 

In order to conclude that the Applicants have met this standard the Board must consider its 

findings under the unwarranted hardship standard.  Finding an unwarranted hardship, the 

Board may then conclude that the requested variance to disturb the Critical Area Buffer to 

construct a deck is the minimum necessary to achieve a reasonable use of the land. 

 

SECTION VII.  Attachments: 
 

Attachment 1:  Standards Letter from Fang Frank Xu & Jingqi Fu, dated March 3, 2017 

Attachment 2:  Area Map 

Attachment 3:  Land Use Map 

Attachment 4:  2017 Ortho Photo / Environmental Features Map  

Attachment 5:  Critical Area Commission Comments letter dated April 3, 2017  

Attachment 6:  Site Plan 

Variance Application Date:  March 15, 2017 
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Fang Frank Xu & Jingqi Fu
47834 Cross Manor Rd.
St. Inigoes , MD 20684
(301) 653-9977
3-L5-2077

Dear Members of the Board of Appeals:

We plan to extend our existing deck in the near future with your
permlsslon.

A deck is a common land use and structure in our neighborhood
areas, as weff as in the Critical Area of St. Mary's County.
Our extensioh of the existinq deck is a reasonable use of fand
and house structure.

Furthermore, we believe that our extension wiLL not adversely
imna-f fho cnrri ronmont. The Ogter end Of the extension will nOt
be cLoser tolfrom the water than the existing onei i.e. both the
extension and the existing deck wilf have the same distance
tolfrom the water so that there should be no more impact on the
water than the existing deck.

Th ^rdar t_^ hracar\/^ l. ha onrri r.\nmanj- | ho nor^r'l r; nrnnnqcdLv y!!rv!

excension of che deck will go around trees, instead of cutting
!l.^*

ThA avl. Anqi.\n L,a hal i ^,,^ ,,i l I -^t- att^-t r^r:f .r .!tt^l i f \/ .)rv!rIsvs, w-LIt rl\JL wqLE! YuqffLI v!
adversely impact fish, wiIdIife, or plant habitat within the
Critical Area,

Thank you for your conslderation and attention to the above

Yours truly,

rlJllr[ rl!J i JlllU:ll f :l

Fang Frank Xu & Jingqi Fu

ATTACHMENT

:ii. i/rary'i. i,o0nlV
r.rs. & 6ror,,th Manlqdrrtrl
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Xu Property
478,34 Gross Manor Road

Land Use Map
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Floodplain, Gontour, and Critical Area Map

Xu Propertv
47834 Gross iflan6r Road
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Larry Hogan
Gorerhor

Boyd K. Rutherford
l.t. Gorernor

Charles C. Deegan
Chairnan

Katherine Charbonneau
A cting Exe dl iee Director

STATE OF MARYLAND
CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION

CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS
1804 West Streel. Suite 100- Annapolis. Maryland 21401

(410) 260-3460 Far: (410) 974-5338
w$w.dnr.slate.md.us/criticalarea/

March29,2017

Ms. Yvonne Chaillet
St. Mary's County Covernment
Department of Land Use and Grorl'th Management
P O Box 653
Leonardtown, Maryland 20650

Re: Fang Xu Variance. Deck Expansion
l7-0048

Dear Ms. Chaillet:
Thank you for providing inforrnation on tlre above referenced variance request. The applicant is proposing to
expand an existing deck in the Buffer. The total disturbance for the project is 856 square feet (sq. ft.). The entire
back ofthe house where the deck is located is in the Buffer.

This office is not opposed to this variance request. As you are aware, Buffer impacts and any relief provided by
the Board ofAppeals requires mitigation at a 3:l ratio. This mitigation requirement may be met by planting a
combination of2,568 sq. ft. ofnative trees and shrubs in the Buffer. Ifyou have any questions about these
comments, pfease call me at 410-260-3482 or contacl me via email at claudiajones@marvland.sov.

Sincerely,
trA At /
IIL, Uatd,ta--Jn -t-tt

M Claudia Jones
Science Advisor
sM 216-17

RECEIVED

AITACHMENT

'l'l'Y Users (800) 735-2258 Via Maryland Relay Service

Sl. Mary\ County
,5nd use t Growlh Manaoarrnsrr.
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